

Rooster Energy Ltd.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011
(unaudited)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW

Pursuant to National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), the accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management. The Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Contents

Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets	1
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)	2
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	3
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	4
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	5 - 32

Rooster Energy Ltd.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets
(amounts in US dollars)
(unaudited)

	Notes	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	16	\$ 326,524	\$ 1,435,927
Accounts receivable	4(c)	10,207,539	4,984,698
Prepaid expenses		1,478,762	1,037,515
Total current assets		12,012,825	7,458,140
Property and equipment	6	78,148,077	32,480,719
Other long-term assets			
Asset retirement deposits	8	3,762,000	-
Other assets		106,463	26,463
Total other long-term assets		3,868,463	26,463
Total assets		\$ 94,029,365	\$ 39,965,322
Liabilities and equity			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4(d)	\$ 34,732,429	\$ 10,168,262
Notes payable		-	415,797
Due to related parties	18	5,383,651	14,166,617
Total current liabilities		40,116,080	24,750,676
Long-term liabilities			
Notes payable	7	6,463,000	-
Accrued interest payable		70,797	-
Asset retirement obligations	8	19,330,537	13,008,253
Total liabilities		65,980,414	37,758,929
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	9	40,909,139	12,250,000
Contributed surplus	10	99,130	-
Shareholders' equity		-	-
Retained earnings (deficit)		(12,959,318)	(10,043,607)
Total shareholders' equity		28,048,951	2,206,393
Total liabilities and equity		\$ 94,029,365	\$ 39,965,322

Subsequent events (note 20)

Commitments and guarantees (notes 17 and 19)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Rooster Energy Ltd.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

	Notes	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
		2012	2011	2012	2011
Revenue					
Oil and natural gas revenue	11	\$ 5,403,881	\$ 5,857,373	\$ 9,161,802	\$ 11,361,781
Costs and expenses					
Lease operating costs		2,736,580	2,036,842	5,030,384	4,093,126
Depreciation and depletion	6	1,647,472	1,431,834	2,583,398	2,714,182
Exploration and evaluation		-	181,176	(303,543)	403,295
Plug and abandonments	8	-	-	2,362,072	-
General and administrative		715,430	910,538	1,165,106	1,726,929
Transaction costs	5	674,522	-	779,306	-
Stock-based compensation	10	99,130	-	99,130	-
Total costs and expenses		5,873,134	4,560,390	11,715,853	8,937,532
Operating income (loss)		(469,253)	1,296,983	(2,554,051)	2,424,249
Finance expenses	13	(149,838)	(230,077)	(361,660)	(477,375)
Income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)		\$ (619,091)	\$ 1,066,906	\$ (2,915,711)	\$ 1,946,874
Income (loss) per share					
Basic	15	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.01	\$ (0.03)	\$ 0.02
Diluted		\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.01	\$ (0.03)	\$ 0.02

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

	Notes	Number of Common Shares ⁽¹⁾	Common Share Capital Stated Value	Number of Proportionate Voting Shares	Proportionate Voting Shares Stated Value	Contributed Surplus	Retained Earnings (Deficit)	Total Shareholders' Equity
Balance, December 31, 2010		1,000	\$ 12,250,000	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$(13,568,891)	\$ (1,318,891)
Income for the period		-	-	-	-	-	1,946,874	1,946,874
Balance, June 30, 2011		1,000	12,250,000	-	-	-	(11,622,017)	627,874
Income for the period		-	-	-	-	-	1,578,410	1,578,410
Balance, December 31, 2011		1,000	12,250,000	-	-	-	(10,043,607)	2,206,393
Reverse acquisition transactions	5, 9	40,393,823	(503,413)	65,071	29,162,552	-	-	28,659,139
Stock options granted	10	-	-	-	-	99,130	-	99,130
Loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	(2,915,711)	(2,915,711)
Balance, June 30, 2012		40,394,823	\$ 11,746,587	65,071	\$ 29,162,552	\$ 99,130	\$ (12,959,318)	\$ 28,048,951

⁽¹⁾ The authorized and issued share capital of the Company consists of 40,394,823 common shares and 65,071 Proportionate Voting Shares (1,000 to 1 conversion rights) for issued share capital on a fully diluted basis equivalent to 105,465,823 common shares.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Rooster Energy Ltd.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(amounts in US dollars)
(unaudited)

	Notes	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
		2012	2011	2012	2011
Cash and cash equivalents provided by:					
Cash flows from operating activities					
Net income (loss)		\$ (619,091)	\$ 1,066,906	\$ (2,915,711)	\$ 1,946,874
Items not involving cash					
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	6	1,647,472	1,431,834	2,583,398	2,714,182
Asset retirement obligation accretion	9	79,041	115,308	158,081	230,616
Stock-based compensation	11	99,130	-	99,130	-
		1,206,552	2,614,048	(75,102)	4,891,672
Changes in non-cash working capital	16	(5,806,533)	(3,689,233)	9,069,610	(5,734,726)
Net cash provided by operating activities		(4,599,981)	(1,075,185)	8,994,508	(843,054)
Cash flows from investing activities					
Capital expenditures for oil and gas properties	6	(15,611,852)	(171,947)	(30,213,370)	(179,061)
Capital expenditures for office furnishings and improvements	6	(493)	(258)	(13,594)	(888)
Net cash used in investing activities		(15,612,345)	(172,205)	(30,226,964)	(179,949)
Cash flows from financing activities					
Cash acquired in reverse acquisition transaction		415,899	-	415,899	-
Sale of share capital		20,122,951	-	20,122,951	-
Increase in notes payable		-	1,385,988	-	1,385,988
Repayment of notes payable		-	(138,598)	(415,797)	(362,985)
Net cash provided by financing activities		20,538,850	1,247,390	20,123,053	1,023,003
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		326,524	-	(1,109,403)	-
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		-	-	1,435,927	-
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	16	\$ 326,524	\$ -	\$ 326,524	\$ -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

1. General business description

Rooster Energy Ltd. (the "Company") is an independent oil and gas company engaged in the acquisition, development and exploration of oil and natural gas. The Company's principal areas of operation are in the US Gulf of Mexico. The Company is incorporated in Canada under the British Columbia Corporations Act and is traded on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "COQ".

On April 30, 2012, the Company (formerly Probe Resources Ltd. ("Probe")) completed a series of transactions under which it acquired all of the membership interest of Rooster Energy, L.L.C., a privately held Louisiana limited liability company ("Rooster"). The acquisition of Rooster has been accounted for as a reverse acquisition of the Company by Rooster, with Rooster being the continuing entity for accounting purposes as the acquisition resulted in the issuance of voting shares such that control of the Company passed to Rooster Resources, LLC, the sole member of Rooster. In conjunction with the transactions, the combined entity was continued under the name Rooster Energy Ltd. See also note 5(a).

The address and principal place of business of the Company is 16285 Park Ten Place, Suite 120, Houston, Texas, USA, 77804.

2. Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC), and present the Company's financial performance and financial position for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2012 and June 30, 2011. They have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, "Interim Financial Reporting". Accordingly, certain financial information and disclosures normally included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS have been omitted or condensed. The disclosure provided herein is incremental to the disclosure included in the annual financial statements. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year end December 31, 2011 for Rooster Energy, LLC and Subsidiaries, as well as the annual audited consolidated financial statements of Probe for the year ended August 31, 2011.

The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 23, 2012.

(b) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial assets and financial liabilities, which are measured at fair value, as discussed below.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. At June 30, 2012, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$28,013,255 and incurred a net loss for the six month period ended June 30, 2012 of \$2,915,711. Subsequent to June 30, 2012, the Company entered into a secured credit facility in the amount of \$15 million and is in discussions with several financial institutions for securing a longer term debt facility. Accordingly, management believes the Company will have sufficient funds along with future positive operating cash flow to meet its short-term obligations. However additional debt or equity financings may be required to fund future planned capital spending requirements. See also notes 4(d) and 20.

(c) Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in US dollars, except as otherwise noted, which is the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries.

(d) Basis of consolidation

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Rooster Petroleum LLC, Rooster Oil & Gas LLC and Probe Resources US Ltd.

(e) Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the actual results. Revisions to accounting estimates are recorded in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future years affected.

The following discussion sets forth management's most critical estimates and assumptions in determining the value of assets, liabilities and equity:

Depletion and valuation of property and equipment

The amounts recorded for depletion and depreciation of components of property and equipment and the valuation of property and equipment are based on estimates. These estimates include proved and probable reserves, future production rates, future petroleum and natural gas prices, future development costs, remaining lives and periods of future benefits of the related assets and other relevant assumptions.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

The Company's reserve estimates are evaluated annually pursuant to the parameters and guidelines stipulated under *National Instrument 51-101 - Standards of Disclosure for Oil and Gas Activities*. Changes in reserve estimates impact the financial results of the Company as reserves and estimated future development costs are used to calculate depletion and are also used in impairment calculations.

The discount rate used to calculate the net present value of cash flows for impairment testing is based on estimates of market conditions, recent asset sales and an approximate Company and industry peer group weighted average cost of capital. Changes in the general economic environment could result in significant changes to this estimate.

The determination of cash-generating units requires judgment in defining the smallest identifiable group of assets that generate cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. Cash-generating units are determined by similar geological structure, shared infrastructure, geographical proximity, commodity type, similar exposure to market risks and materiality.

The decision to transfer assets from exploration and evaluation to property and equipment is based on estimated proved and probable reserves which are in part used to determine a project's technical feasibility and commercial viability.

Valuation of exploration and evaluation assets

The valuation of exploration and evaluation assets and fair value amounts assigned on acquisition is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves which in turn is dependent on future petroleum and natural gas prices, future capital expenditures and environmental and regulatory restrictions.

Asset retirement obligations

The value of asset retirement obligations depends on estimates of current risk-free interest rates, future restoration and reclamation expenditures and the timing of those expenditures.

Valuation of accounts receivable

The valuation of accounts receivable is based on management's best estimate of the provision for doubtful accounts.

Stock options

The amounts recorded relating to the fair value of stock options granted are based on estimates of the future volatility of the Company's share price, market price of the Company's shares at grant date, expected lives of the options, expected forfeiture rate, expected dividends and other relevant assumptions.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

Income taxes

The amounts recorded for deferred income taxes are based on estimates as to the timing of the reversal of temporary differences and tax rates currently substantively enacted. They are also based on estimates of the probability of the Company utilizing certain tax pools and assets which, in turn, is dependent on estimates of proved and probable reserves, production rates, future petroleum and natural gas prices and changes in legislation, tax rates and interpretations by taxation authorities. The availability of tax pools is subject to audit and interpretation by taxation authorities.

3. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently by the Company to the periods presented in these financial statements.

(a) Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated. Changes in the parent's ownership in subsidiaries, when control is maintained, are accounted for as equity transactions.

(b) Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is an entity controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operational policies of an entity to obtain benefits, from its activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that are presently exercisable are taken into account.

The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

(c) Business combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The acquired identifiable net assets are measured at their fair value at the date of acquisition. Any excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net assets acquired is recognized as goodwill. Following initial recognition, goodwill is recognized at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Any deficiency of the purchase price below the fair value of the net assets acquired is recorded as a gain in net earnings. Associated transaction costs are expensed when incurred.

(d) Jointly controlled operations and jointly controlled assets

Many of the Company's petroleum and natural gas activities involve jointly controlled assets and are conducted under joint operating agreements. The financial statements include the Company's proportionate share of these jointly controlled assets, liabilities, revenue, and related costs.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

(e) Foreign currency

Foreign currency transactions are initially recorded using the functional currency rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are re-translated at the functional currency rates of exchange prevailing at the end of the reporting period. These differences are recognized in the statement of income (loss). Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

(f) Cash and cash equivalents

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Company considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

(g) Financial instruments

(i) *Classification and measurement*

Financial instruments are measured at fair value on initial recognition of the instrument. Measurement in subsequent periods depends on whether the financial instrument has been classified as "fair value through the statement of income", "loans and receivables", "available-for-sale", "held-to-maturity", or "financial liabilities measured at amortized cost" as defined by IAS 39, "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement".

Financial assets and financial liabilities at "fair value through income (loss)" are either classified as "held for trading" or "designated at fair value through income (loss)" and are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the income statement. The Company has designated cash and cash equivalents and deposits as "held for trading" and "designated at fair value through income (loss)"; respectively.

Financial assets and financial liabilities classified as "loans and receivables", "held-to-maturity", or "financial liabilities measured at amortized cost" are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method of amortization. "Loans and receivables" are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. "Held-to-maturity" financial assets are non-derivative investments that an entity has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. "Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost" are those financial liabilities that are not designated as "fair value through the statement of income" and that are not derivatives. The Company has designated accounts receivable as "loans and receivables" and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, notes payable, accrued interest payable and due to related parties as "financial liabilities measured at amortized cost". The Company has no assets classified as "held-to-maturity".

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

Financial assets classified as “available-for-sale” are measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income. “Available-for-sale” financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories. The Company currently has no assets classified as “available-for-sale”.

(ii) *Derivative financial instruments*

The Company may enter into certain financial derivative contracts in order to manage the exposure to market risks from fluctuations in commodity prices. The Company's policy is not to utilize derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes. Any outstanding financial derivative contracts are classified as “fair value income (loss)”.

Embedded derivatives are separated from the host contract and accounted for separately if the economic characteristics and risks of the host contract and the embedded derivative are not closely related, a separate instrument with the same terms as the embedded derivative would meet the definition of a derivative, and the combined instrument is not measured at fair value through the statement of income. Changes in the fair value of separable embedded derivatives are recorded immediately in the income statement. The Company has not identified any embedded derivatives.

(iii) *Transaction costs*

Transaction costs related to financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss are expensed as incurred. All other transaction costs related to financial instruments are recorded as part of the instrument and are amortized using the effective interest method.

(iv) *Impairment*

The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is objective evidence that financial assets, other than those designated as “fair value through the statement of income” are impaired. When impairment has occurred, the cumulative loss is recognized in the statement of income. For financial assets carried at amortized cost, the amount of the impairment loss recognized is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. When an “available-for-sale” financial asset is considered to be impaired, cumulative gains or losses previously recorded in other comprehensive income are reclassified to the statement of income in the period. Impairment losses may be reversed in subsequent periods.

(h) Exploration and evaluation expenditures and property and equipment

(i) *Exploration and evaluation assets*

Pre-license expenditures incurred before the Company has obtained legal rights to explore an area are expensed. Seismic costs, unsuccessful drilling and related land costs are also expensed and recorded as unsuccessful property costs in income (loss).

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

Exploration and evaluation costs include the costs of acquiring licenses, exploratory drilling, geological and geophysical activities, acquisition of mineral and surface rights and technical studies and asset retirement obligations. Exploration and evaluation costs are capitalized as exploration and evaluation assets when the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting petroleum and natural gas reserves have yet to be determined. Exploration and evaluation assets are measured at cost and are not depleted or depreciated. Exploration and evaluation assets, net of any impairment loss, are transferred to property and equipment when proved and/or probable reserves are determined to exist or expensed if no reserves are found.

Exchanges or swaps that involve only exploration and evaluation assets are accounted for at cost. Any gains or losses from the divestiture of exploration and evaluation assets are recorded in net income.

Expired lease costs are expensed as part of exploration and evaluation expenses as they occur.

The Company did not have any exploration and evaluation assets as of June 30, 2012 or December 31, 2011.

(ii) *Property and equipment*

All costs directly associated with the development and production of oil and natural gas interests are capitalized on an area-by-area basis as petroleum and natural gas interests and are measured at cost less accumulated depletion and depreciation and net impairment losses. These costs include expenditures for areas where technical feasibility and commercial viability has been determined. These costs include property acquisitions with proved and/or probable reserves, development drilling, completion, gathering and infrastructure, asset retirement obligations and transfers of exploration and evaluation assets.

Costs of replacing parts of property and equipment are capitalized only when they increase the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which they relate. All other expenditures are recorded in income as incurred. The carrying amount of any replaced or sold component is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property and equipment are recorded as an expense when incurred.

Exchanges or swaps of property and equipment are measured at fair value unless the transaction lacks commercial substance or neither the fair value of the asset received nor the asset given up can be reliably estimated. When fair value is not used, the cost of the acquired asset is measured at the carrying amount of the asset given up. Any gains or losses from the divestiture of property and equipment are recorded in income (loss).

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

(iii) *Depletion and depreciation*

Petroleum and natural gas interests are depleted on an area-by-area basis using the unit-of-production method by reference to the ratio of production in the year to the related proved and probable reserves, taking into account estimated future development costs. Production and reserves of natural gas are converted to equivalent barrels of crude oil on the basis of six thousand cubic feet of natural gas to one barrel of oil. Changes in estimates used in prior periods, such as proved and probable reserves, that affect the unit-of-production calculations do not give rise to prior period adjustments and are dealt with on a prospective basis.

Processing facilities and well equipment are depleted using the unit-of-production method along with the related reserves when the assets are designed to have a life similar to the reserves of the related wells. Where facilities and equipment, including major components, have differing useful lives, they are depreciated separately on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the facilities and equipment and other related components.

(iv) *Office furnishings and improvements*

Office furnishings and improvements are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets (primarily three to ten years).

(i) *Impairment of non-financial assets*

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than exploration and evaluation assets, are reviewed for indicators of impairment at each reporting date. If indicators of impairment exist, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated. Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment when they are reclassified to property and equipment or when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

For the purposes of assessing impairment, exploration and evaluation assets and property and equipment are grouped into cash-generating units ("CGUs"), defined as the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable independent cash inflows. Goodwill, if any, is allocated to the CGUs that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the business combination creating the goodwill. Exploration and evaluation assets are tested with the producing CGU for which the activity can be attributed or separately where a producing CGU does not exist for the exploration and evaluation activity.

The recoverable amount of a CGU is the greater of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. Fair value is determined to be the amount for which the asset could be sold in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. Fair value less costs to sell may be determined using discounted future net cash flows of proved and probable reserves using forecast prices and costs and including future development costs. These cash flows are discounted at an appropriate discount rate which would be applied by a market participant. Value in use is determined by estimating the present value of the future net cash flows to be derived from the continued use of the cash-generating unit in its present form. These cash flows are discounted at a rate based on the time value of money and risks specific to the CGU.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its recoverable amount. An impairment loss recognized in respect of a CGU is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the CGU and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the CGU on a pro rata basis. Impairment losses are recorded in net income.

Impairment losses recognized in prior years are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depletion and depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recorded. A goodwill impairment loss is not reversed.

(j) Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions and contingent liabilities are recognized by the Company when it has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of that obligation. Provisions are stated at the present value of the expenditure expected to settle the obligation. The obligation is not recorded and is disclosed as a contingent liability if it is not probable that an outflow will be required, if the amount cannot be estimated reliably or if the existence of the outflow can only be confirmed by the occurrence of a future event.

(k) Asset retirement obligations

Asset retirement obligations are recorded for plugging, abandonment and reclamation obligations associated with the Company's exploration and evaluation assets and property and equipment. The best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date is recorded on a discounted basis using the pre-tax risk-free interest rate. The future cash flow estimates are adjusted to reflect the risks specific to the liability. The value of the obligation is added to the carrying amount of the associated exploration and evaluation or property and equipment asset and is depleted or depreciated over the useful life of the asset. The initial provision is recorded as a long-term liability and accreted over time through charges to financing expenses with actual expenditures charged against the accumulated obligation. Changes in the future cash flow estimates resulting from revisions to the estimated timing or amount of undiscounted cash flows or the discount rate are recognized as changes in the asset retirement obligations and related asset. Actual plugging and abandonment expenditures up to the recorded liability at the time are charged against the provision as the costs are incurred. Any differences between the recorded provision and the actual costs incurred are recorded as a gain or loss in the statement of income.

(l) Leases

Leases that transfer substantially all of the benefits and risks of ownership to the Company are accounted for at the commencement of the lease term as finance leases and recorded as property and equipment at the fair value of the leased asset, or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments, together with an offsetting liability. Finance charges are allocated to each period so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability and are charged directly against income. Capitalized leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset or the lease term. All other leases are accounted for as operating leases and the lease costs are expensed as incurred.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

(m) Revenue recognition

The Company records oil and gas revenue from its interests in producing wells as the oil and gas is sold. Revenue from the purchase, transportation, and sale of natural gas is recorded upon completion of the sale and when transported volumes are delivered. Revenue represents the Company's share and is recorded net of royalty obligations to governments and other mineral interest owners.

The costs associated with the delivery, including operating and maintenance costs and transportation are recorded in the same period in which the related revenues are earned and recorded.

Other income, comprised of pipeline usage fees, is recognized as earned in accordance with the relevant agreements.

(n) Stock-based compensation

Stock options granted to directors, officers, employees and consultants under the Company's stock option plan are accounted for using the fair value method under which compensation expense is recorded based on the estimated fair value of the options at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Consultants are classified as employees when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee.

Each tranche in an award is considered a separate award with its own vesting period and grant date fair value. Compensation cost is expensed over the vesting period with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus. When stock options are exercised, the cash proceeds along with the amount previously recorded as contributed surplus are recorded as share capital. A forfeiture rate is estimated on the grant date and is adjusted to reflect the actual number of forfeitures as they occur.

(o) Finance income and expenses

Finance income, consisting of interest income, is recorded as it accrues in the statement of income, using the effective interest method.

Finance expense is comprised of interest expense on borrowings, accretion of the discount on asset retirement obligations and impairment losses recorded on financial assets.

Borrowing costs incurred for the construction of qualifying assets are capitalized during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the assets for their intended use or sale. A qualifying asset is one that takes a substantial period of time to get ready for use or sale.

Where funds are borrowed specifically to finance a project, the amount capitalized represents the actual borrowing costs incurred. Where the funds used to finance a project form part of general borrowings, the amount capitalized is calculated using a weighted average of rates applicable to relevant general borrowings of the Company during the period.

All other borrowing costs are recorded in the statement of income in the period in which they are incurred using the effective interest method.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

(p) Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recorded in the statement of income except to the extent that it relates to items recorded directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year plus any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recorded for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recorded for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

Deferred tax is not recorded on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination. In addition, deferred tax is not recorded for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

(q) Income (loss) per share

Income (loss) per share is calculated by dividing net and comprehensive income or loss by the weighted average of number of common and proportionate voting shares outstanding during the period. The Company computes the dilutive impact of common and proportionate voting shares assuming the proceeds received from the pro forma exercise of in-the-money stock options plus the unamortized portion of stock-based compensation are used to purchase common shares at average market prices during the period.

(r) Recent accounting pronouncements

Financial instruments

The IASB intends to replace IAS 39, "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement" ("IAS 39") with IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments" ("IFRS 9"). IFRS 9 will be published in several phases, of which the first phase has been published.

For financial assets, IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, and replaces the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used. For financial liabilities, the approach to the fair value option may require different accounting for changes to the fair value of a financial liability as a result of changes to an entity's own credit risk.

IFRS 9 is currently effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this standard.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

Fair value measurement

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 13, "Fair Value Measurement", which provides a consistent and less complex definition of fair value, establishes a single source of guidance for determining fair value and introduces consistent requirements for disclosures related to fair value measurement. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement date. Prospective application of this standard is effective for fiscal periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this standard.

Reporting entity

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 10, "Consolidated Financial Statements", IFRS 11, "Joint Arrangement", IFRS 12, "Disclosures of Interest in Other Entities" and amendments to both IAS 27, "Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements" and IAS 28 "Investments in Associates".

IFRS 10 creates a single consolidation model by revising the definition of control in order to apply the same control criteria to all types of entities, including joint arrangements, associates and special purpose vehicles. IFRS 11 establishes a principle-based approach to the accounting for joint arrangement by focusing on the rights and obligations of the arrangement and limits the application of proportionate consolidation to arrangements that meet the definition of a joint operation. IFRS 11 requires a venturer to classify its interest in a joint arrangement as a joint venture or joint operation. Joint venture will be accounted for using the equity method of accounting whereas for a joint operation the venture will recognize its share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of the joint operation. IFRS 12 is a comprehensive disclosure standard for all forms of interests in other entities, including joint arrangements, associates and special purpose vehicles. IAS 27 addresses accounting for subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates in non-consolidated financial statements. IAS 28 has been amended to include joint ventures in its scope and to address the changes in IFRS 10 to 13.

Retrospective application of these standards with relief for certain transactions is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier adoption permitted if all of the standards are collectively adopted. The Company is currently assessing the impact of these standards.

Presentation of items of other comprehensive income

In June 2011, the IASB issued an amendment to IAS 1, "Presentation of Financial Statements", requiring corporations to group items presented within other comprehensive income based on whether they may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss. Retrospective application of this amendment is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after July 1, 2012, with earlier adoption permitted. No significant impact on the Company's financial statements is anticipated upon implementation of the amended standard.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

4. Financial instruments and risk management

(a) Overview

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks that arise as a result of its exploration, development, production, and financing activities such as:

- credit risk;
- liquidity risk; and
- market risk.

This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements.

The Company employs risk management strategies and policies to ensure that any exposure to risk are in compliance with the Company's business objectives and risk tolerance levels. While the Company has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework, the Company's management has the responsibility to administer and monitor these risks.

(b) Fair value of financial instruments

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, notes payable, accrued interest payable and due to related parties approximate their carrying values due to the short-term maturity of those instruments.

The significance of inputs used in making fair value measurements for financial instruments carried at fair value are examined and classified according to a fair value hierarchy. Fair values of assets and liabilities included in Level 1 are determined by reference to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities. Assets and liabilities in Level 2 include valuations using inputs other than quoted prices for which all significant outputs are observable, either directly or indirectly, and are based on valuation models and techniques where the inputs are derived from quoted indices. Level 3 valuations are based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement.

Cash and cash equivalents and deposits are measured at fair value based on a Level 1 and Level 2 designation, respectively.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Substantially all of the Company's accounts receivable are due from petroleum and natural gas marketers, joint operation partners and government agencies and are subject to normal credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk at June 30, 2012 and June 30, 2011, is as follows:

	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 326,524	\$ 1,435,927
Accounts receivable	10,207,539	4,984,698
Abandonment deposits	3,762,000	-
Other deposits	106,463	26,463
	\$ 14,402,526	\$ 6,447,088

Accounts receivable

As of June 30, 2012 and 2011, the majority of accounts receivable relates to petroleum and natural gas production and joint operation partners. Management believes all receivables will be collected.

All of the Company's operations are conducted in the United States. The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. Significant changes in industry conditions and risks that negatively impact partners' ability to generate cash flow will increase the risk of not collecting receivables. Management believes the risk is mitigated by the size and reputation of the companies to which they extend credit.

During the period ended June 30, 2012, the Company sold a substantial portion of its product to two customers. At June 30, 2012, sales to those customers aggregated approximately \$3.6 million or approximately 62% of total revenue. At June 30, 2012, amounts due from those customers included in accounts receivable totalled \$1.2 million.

During the period ended June 30, 2011, the Company sold a substantial portion of its product to three customers. At June 30, 2011, sales to those customers aggregated approximately \$4.8 million or approximately 89% of total revenue. At June 30, 2011, amounts due from those customers included in accounts receivable totalled \$2.9 million.

The Company does not have an allowance for doubtful accounts as of June 30, 2012 or December 31, 2011, and did not provide for any doubtful accounts or write-off any receivables during the periods then ended. When determining whether past due accounts are collectible, the Company factors in the past credit history of the counterparties. The Company considers all amounts greater than 90 days as past due.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

As of June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, the Company's accounts receivable comprised the following:

	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Petroleum and natural gas revenue	\$ 3,857,459	\$ 3,484,464
Joint operation receivables	6,350,080	1,500,234
Total accounts receivable	\$ 10,207,539	\$ 4,984,698

As of June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, the Company's accounts receivables are aged as follows:

	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Current (0 - 30 days)	\$ 8,865,174	\$ 4,430,176
31 to 60 days	1,096,618	488,088
61 to 90 days	185,058	65,090
Past due (greater than 90 days)	60,689	1,344
Total accounts receivable	\$ 10,207,539	\$ 4,984,698

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash bank balances and short-term deposits. The Company manages the credit exposure related to cash and cash equivalents by selecting financial institutions with high credit ratings and monitors all short-term deposits to ensure an adequate rate of return. Given these credit ratings, management does not expect any counterparty to fail to meet its obligations.

Asset retirement obligation risk

In accounting for asset retirement obligations, the Company makes critical estimates as to the amount and timing of incurrence of actual costs. Variations in those estimates could result in changes in capitalized costs, depletion expense and impairment charges, among others.

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they are due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due. The Company's ongoing liquidity is impacted by various external events and conditions, including commodity price fluctuations and the global economic downturn. The Company's financial liabilities consist of accounts payable, accrued liabilities and notes payable. Accounts payable consists of invoices payable to trade suppliers for professional fees, office expenses and capital expenditures and are paid within one year. Accounts payable also consists of royalties and field operating activities related to the production of the Company's petroleum and natural gas interests. By nature, the petroleum and gas industry is very capital intensive. As a result, the Company prepares annual capital expenditure budgets and utilizes authorizations for expenditures to manage capital expenditures.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

The Company's financial liabilities as of June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011 are aged as follows:

	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Current (0 - 30 days)	\$ 5,553,007	\$ 4,089,951
31 to 60 days	11,120,624	991,404
61 to 90 days	11,090,637	3,588,358
Greater than 90 days	6,968,164	1,498,549
Total accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 34,732,432	\$ 10,168,262

The Company expects to meet its short-term obligations in the normal course as further discussed in note 2(b). Refer also to note 4(f) for further disclosure on the management of capital.

The Company is also subject to future commitments and guarantees as disclosed in notes 17 and 19.

(e) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as commodity prices, interest rates and foreign exchange rates will affect the Company's net income or the value of financial instruments. The objective of the Company is to manage and mitigate market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns.

Foreign currency risk

Prices for petroleum are determined in global markets and generally denominated in United States dollars. Natural gas prices obtained by the Company will be influenced by U.S. demand and the corresponding North American supply and, recently, by liquefied natural gas and shale gas projects prices. The Company had no forward exchange rate contracts in place nor assets or liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as of or during the period ended June 30, 2012 or year ended December 31, 2011. Shares of the Company are traded in Canadian dollars.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. As the Company does not have any floating interest bearing debt, the Company is not exposed to interest rate risk. However, inherently, changes in interest rates may affect the general economy. The Company had no interest rate swaps or financial contracts in place as of or during the period ended June 30, 2012 or year ended December 31, 2011.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

Commodity price risk

The nature of the Company's operations results in exposure to fluctuations in commodity prices. Commodity prices for petroleum and natural gas are impacted by global economic events that dictate the levels of supply and demand. Management continuously monitors commodity prices and may consider instruments to manage exposure to these risks when it deems appropriate. The Company currently does not have any derivative financial contracts. The Company does not utilize derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes.

The Company may economically hedge some petroleum and natural gas sales through the use of various financial derivative forward sales contracts and physical sales contracts when deemed appropriate. The Company does not apply hedge accounting for these contracts. The Company's production is usually sold using "spot" or near term contracts, with prices fixed at the time of transfer of custody or on the basis of a monthly average market price. The Company, however, may give consideration in certain circumstances to the appropriateness of entering into long-term, fixed price marketing contracts.

The Company had no forward fixed price contracts in place as of or during the period ended June 30, 2012 or year ended December 31, 2011.

(f) Capital management

The Company's capital management policy is to maintain a strong capital base that optimizes the Company's ability to grow, to maintain investor and creditor confidence and to provide a platform to create value for its member. The Company maintains a flexible capital structure to maximize its ability to pursue petroleum and natural gas exploration opportunities and sustain the future development of the business. The Company monitors the level of risk associated for each capital project to balance the proportion of debt and equity in its capital structure. The Company's officers are responsible for managing the Company's capital and do so through quarterly meetings and regular reviews of financial information. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing this process. The Company considers its capital structure to include working capital.

The Company monitors its capital based on projected cash flow from operations and anticipated capital expenditures. In order to manage its capital structure, the Company prepares annual capital expenditure and operating budgets, which are updated as necessary. The annual and updated budgets are prepared by the Company's management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors. The budget results are regularly reviewed and updated as required.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may seek debt financing and adjust its capital spending to manage its current and projected capital structure. The Company's ability to raise additional debt financing is impacted by external conditions, including future commodity prices and the global economic situation. The Company continually monitors business conditions including: changes in economic conditions; the risk of its drilling programs; forecasted commodity prices; and potential corporate or asset acquisitions.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

The Company's working capital deficiency is as follows:

	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Current assets	\$ 12,012,825	\$ 7,458,140
Current liabilities	(40,116,080)	(24,750,676)
Total	\$ (28,103,255)	\$ (17,292,536)

The Company is not currently required to meet any financial covenants relating to notes payable and is not subject to any other externally imposed capital requirements. There has been no change to management's approach to managing capital during the period ended June 30, 2012.

5. Acquisitions

(a) Business combination

On April 30, 2012, the Company completed the reverse acquisition transactions with Rooster (see note 1).

The acquisition by Rooster resulted from and was part of an arrangement agreement between Probe and Rooster Resources, LLC, Morrison Energy Group, LLC, The K2 Principal Fund LP and Rooster Probe GOM Oil & Gas Ltd. ("Canco") to merge or amalgamate Canco with Probe and then subsequently exercise an option (the "Rooster Option") then held by Canco to acquire all of the membership interest of Rooster from Rooster Resources, LLC, and complete the reverse acquisition by Rooster. As part of the arrangement agreement and in conjunction with the amalgamation and exercise of the Rooster Option, Canco completed a private placement of 34,543,400 subscription receipts at a price of CDN \$0.60 each for net proceeds of \$20,122,951 (gross proceeds of CDN \$20,726,040), a portion of which were sold to directors and officers or their companies on the same terms as arms' length parties. The agents with respect to the offering received a commission equal to 3.2% of the gross proceeds of the offering. Each of the subscription receipts of Canco issued pursuant to the offering was then exchanged for one common share of Canco for no additional consideration.

Probe then acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares of Canco in exchange for, at the election of the holder, either one Probe common share (issued at a price of CDN \$0.60 per common share) or one-thousandth of one proportionate voting share (issued at a price of \$600.00 per whole proportionate voting share). The 3,546,106,667 Probe shares were consolidated on a 250 to 1 basis (resulting in there being 14,184,423 post consolidation Probe shares outstanding and Probe changed its name to "Rooster Energy Ltd." On April 30, 2012 the amalgamation with Canco was approved.

The Company exercised the Rooster Option and acquired all of the membership interests of Rooster from Rooster Resources, LLC, in exchange for 56,738 proportionate voting shares.

Following the completion of all of the steps described above, the Company has 40,394,823 common shares and 65,071 proportionate voting shares outstanding. A maximum of 8,078,964 common shares are reserved for future issuance pursuant to the Company's incentive stock option plan.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

Additional transaction costs expensed totalled \$779,306 for the six months ended June 30, 2012.

The acquisition of Rooster has been accounted for as a reverse acquisition of the Company with Rooster being the continuing entity for accounting purposes, as the transactions resulted in the issuance of voting shares such that control of the combined entities passed to the shareholders of Rooster. Accordingly, the consolidated equity is that of Rooster. The total common share and proportionate voting share consideration was valued at \$8,536,188, based on the estimated fair value of the Probe common shares outstanding immediately prior to the reverse acquisition. The value of the fair market values assigned to the net assets acquired from the Company were as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$	415,899
Prepaid expenses		113,078
Accounts receivable		1,671,712
Long-term deposits and other assets		3,842,000
Property and equipment		14,826,641
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(1,709,182)
Notes payable		(6,463,000)
Asset retirement obligations		(4,160,960)
	\$	8,536,188

The accounting for the reverse acquisition and allocation to the net assets acquired is based on preliminary information and is subject to final closing adjustments.

(b) Property acquisition

On March 31, 2012, the Company purchased certain petroleum and natural gas interests for \$850,000 (\$108,159 after interim net revenue and expense adjustments), with an effective date of January 1, 2012. As part of the purchase, the Company was required to provide a performance bond to guarantee asset retirement obligations, in the amount of \$2,500,000.

The net purchase price was allocated based on management's assessment of the fair value of the net assets acquired as follows:

Petroleum and natural gas interests	\$	1,612,937
Asset retirement obligations		(1,504,778)
	\$	108,159

The revenue, operating results and net earnings (loss) attributable to the acquisitions from the closing dates to June 30, 2012, as well as the pro forma consolidated revenue, operating results and net earnings (loss) giving effect to the acquisitions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2012, are not practicable to determine. The operations attributable to the acquisitions are not managed as separate business units or divisions and general business overhead and other costs are not allocated or identified on a specific entity basis. Any such allocation would be arbitrary and would require significant assumptions and estimates about what management's intent would have been during those periods.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

6. Property and equipment

	Petroleum and natural gas interests	Office furnishings and improvements	Total
Cost			
Balance at January 1, 2011	\$ 48,512,925	\$ 540,946	\$ 49,053,871
Additions	10,976,411	24,946	11,001,357
Impairment	(1,047,454)	-	(1,047,454)
Asset retirement obligations	(26,225)	-	(26,225)
Balance at December 31, 2011	\$ 58,415,657	\$ 565,892	\$ 58,981,549
Balance at January 1, 2012	\$ 58,415,657	\$ 565,892	\$ 58,981,549
Additions	40,879,052	13,594	40,892,646
Impairment	-	-	-
Asset retirement obligations	7,358,111	-	7,358,111
Balance at June 30, 2012	\$ 106,652,820	\$ 579,486	\$ 107,232,306
Depletion and depreciation			
Balance at January 1, 2011	\$ 22,575,253	\$ 242,401	\$ 22,817,654
Depletion and depreciation for the period	3,621,327	61,850	3,683,177
Balance at June 30, 2011	\$ 26,196,580	\$ 304,251	\$ 26,500,830
Balance at January 1, 2012	\$ 26,196,580	\$ 304,251	\$ 26,500,831
Depletion and depreciation for the period	2,550,932	32,466	2,583,398
Balance at June 30, 2012	\$ 28,747,512	\$ 336,717	\$ 29,084,229
Net book value			
December 31, 2011	\$ 32,219,077	\$ 261,641	\$ 32,480,719
June 30, 2012	\$ 77,905,308	\$ 242,769	\$ 78,148,077

The calculation of depletion for the period ended June 30, 2012 included estimated future development costs of \$11,363,000 (June 30, 2011 - \$17,767,194) associated with the development of the Company's proved and probable reserves.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

Through June 30, 2012, the Company has not capitalized any interest or general and administrative expenses.

At June 30, 2012 and 2011, the Company tested its cash-generating units for impairment. The recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit was estimated based on the higher of the value in use and the fair value less costs to sell. The estimate of fair value less costs to sell was determined using discounted forecasted cash flows, with escalating prices and future development costs, as obtained from an independent prepared reserve report. The forecast prices used to estimate the fair value less cost to sell are those used by independent industry reserve engineers. During the periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011, the Company did not recognize any impairment on its cash generating units.

The Company had no exploration and evaluation assets at June 30, 2012 or December 31, 2011.

Exploration and evaluation expenses include pre-license seismic and other pre-license evaluation costs incurred, net of any recoveries from joint venture partners.

7. Notes payable

Notes payable at June 30, 2012 consists of the following:

	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Related party notes payable dated April 26, 2012 and becomes payable the earlier to occur of April 26, 2014 or one year after commencement of production from South Timbalier 198 # A-7 ST1 well, with interest at Libor plus 5% (6.07% at June 30, 2012), and secured by certain oil and gas properties	\$ 6,463,000	\$ -
Insurance financing payable dated May 14, 2011, maturing March 14, 2012, interest at 2.87%, principal and interest payments of \$138,599	-	415,797
	\$ 6,463,000	\$ 415,797

The notes payable at June 30, 2012 are scheduled to mature as follows:

2012	\$ -
2013	-
2014	6,463,000
Total	\$ 6,463,000

The notes payable at June 30, 2012 are due to The K2 Principal Fund, L.P., which is related to the Company by way of a common director and also holds a portion of the Company's outstanding share capital.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

8. Asset retirement obligations

Future asset retirement obligations were determined by management and were based on the Company's net ownership interest, the estimated future costs to reclaim and abandon the wells and facilities, and the estimated timing of when the costs will be incurred.

The following table summarizes changes in the asset retirement obligations for the period ended June 30, 2012 and year ended December 31, 2011:

	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Asset retirement obligations, beginning of period	\$ 13,008,253	\$ 13,753,440
Liabilities incurred	7,040,657	5,596
Liabilities settled	(2,133,906)	(1,180,195)
Revisions to estimates	1,257,452	(31,820)
Accretion (unwinding of discount)	158,081	461,232
Asset retirement obligations, end of period	\$ 19,330,537	\$ 13,008,253

The Company's asset retirement obligations result from its ownership interest in petroleum and natural gas assets, including well sites and gathering systems. The total asset retirement obligations is estimated based on the Company's net ownership interest in all wells and facilities, estimated costs to reclaim and abandon these wells and facilities and the estimated timing of the costs to be incurred in future years. The estimated uninflated undiscounted cash flows required to settle the provisions, before considering salvage, is approximately \$18,613,305. These obligations are to be settled based on the economic lives of the underlying assets, which currently extend up to 14 years into the future and will be funded from general corporate resources at the time of abandonment.

At June 30, 2012, the Company recorded \$3,762,000 for a cash deposit made to back the performance bond that was required by the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management (BOEM) on the ownership interest in properties owned by Probe prior to April 30, 2012. These funds are restricted for use in meeting our asset retirement obligation specific to those interest and will be released to the Company upon satisfactory completion of plugging and abandonment operations for specific wells and/or structures as the work is completed.

During the three months ended March 31, 2012 and six months ended June 30, 2012, the Company incurred costs in excess of the previously recorded asset retirement obligation in the amount of \$2,362,072 for the plugging operations of two wells at East Cameron 129. Due to unexpected downhole issues additional equipment and services were required.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

9. Share capital

(a) Authorized

The authorized share capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of voting common shares and voting proportionate shares.

(b) Issued

The following table summarizes the changes in common shares and proportionate voting shares outstanding:

	Number of Shares	Stated Value
Common shares		
Outstanding, December 31, 2011	1,000	\$ 12,250,000
Probe common shares outstanding at December 31 2011 (1)	14,184,423	-
Elimination of Rooster voting shares	(1,000)	-
Subscription receipts issued	-	20,122,951
Issued on reverse acquisition transactions (note 5(a))	26,210,400	8,536,188
Allocation of stated value to proportionate voting shares	-	(29,162,552)
Outstanding, June 30, 2012	40,394,823	\$ 11,746,587
Proportionate voting shares		
Outstanding, December 31, 2011	-	-
Issued on reverse takeover transaction (note 5(a))	65,071	29,162,552
Outstanding, June 30, 2012	65,071	29,162,552
Total share capital stated value, June 30, 2012		\$ 40,909,139

(1) Represents the number of common shares of Probe after 250:1 consolidation.

- (c) In conjunction with the Probe transactions (note 5(a)), the Company received net capital of \$20,122,951 through a subscription receipts offering and repaid \$10 million of the amounts due to related parties. As a result the Company was released from its obligation as a guarantor on the line of credit and term loan for its then parent and affiliates as referenced in note 14. The remaining balance of \$10,122,951 is available for general corporate and working capital purposes.
- (d) The common shares may at any time, at the option of the holder, be converted into proportionate voting shares of the Company on the basis of 1,000 common shares for one proportionate voting share for no consideration. Each issued and outstanding proportionate voting share may at any time, at the option of the holder, be converted into 1,000 common shares of the Company for no consideration. The common shares and proportionate voting shares have the same rights and are equal in all respects as if they were shares of one class only. For purposes of voting and dividend rights, the proportionate voting shares are multiplied by 1,000, equal to the conversion ratio.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

10. Stock-based compensation

The Company has a stock option plan under which options may be granted to employees, officers directors and consultants.

On June 5, 2012, 4,820,645 stock options were granted. Each stock option is exercisable to acquire one common share of the Company for a period of ten years and vest as to 1/3 on each of the 1st, 2nd and 3rd anniversary dates from the date of grant.

A summary of the changes in the outstanding options awarded under the Company's stock option plan is as follows:

	Six months ended June 30,			
	2012		2011	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price(\$)	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price(\$)
Outstanding, beginning of period	-	-	-	-
Granted	4,820,645	0.50	-	-
Expired	-	-	-	-
Outstanding, end of period	4,820,645	0.50	-	-
Exercisable, end of period	-	-	-	-

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2012, \$99,130 was recorded as stock-based compensation relating to stock options granted with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus (2011 - \$Nil).

11. Oil and natural gas revenue

	June 30,	
	2012	2011
Oil and natural gas sales	\$ 7,028,489	\$ 10,564,816
Less: royalties	(1,624,608)	(4,707,443)
Net oil and natural gas revenue	\$ 5,403,881	\$ 5,857,373

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

12. Personnel expenses

The aggregate payroll expense of employees, officers and directors were as follows:

	June 30,	
	2012	2011
Salaries	\$ 538,449	\$ 505,605
Total employee remuneration	\$ 538,449	\$ 505,605

Key management personnel include executive officers and non-executive directors. Executive officers are paid a salary. The executive officers include the Chief Executive Officer, President, Chief Financial Officer/Controller, Vice President, Operations and Vice President, Land and Legal. Key management personnel compensation comprised the following:

	June 30,	
	2012	2011
Salaries and benefits	\$ 248,750	\$ 248,750
Directors fees	4,000	-
Total key management remuneration	\$ 252,750	\$ 248,750

13. Finance expenses

	June 30,	
	2012	2011
Interest expense on due to related parties	\$ 70,797	\$ 114,769
Accretion of asset retirement obligations (note 6)	79,041	115,308
Finance expense recorded in profit or loss	\$ 149,838	\$ 230,077

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

14. Income taxes

At June 30, 2012, the Company has losses and other undeducted tax pools available to be carried forward in excess of the respective carrying values. Due to the uncertainty of realization, the resulting deferred tax asset has been reduced by a valuation allowance and has not been recognized in the financial statements.

Prior to the reverse acquisition (note 5(a)), taxable income or loss of Rooster and its subsidiaries was included in the tax return of its member. The member files a US federal income tax return and state income tax returns in various jurisdictions. Returns filed in these jurisdictions for tax years ended on or after December 31, 2008 are subject to examination by the relevant taxing authorities. The Company is not currently under examination by any taxing authority.

15. Income (loss) per share

The following table summarizes the weighted average number of common shares used in calculating income (loss) per share:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Basic	100,789,638	91,281,400	96,061,783	91,281,400
Diluted	100,789,638	91,281,400	96,061,783	91,281,400

Basic income (loss) per share figures for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2012 have been calculated using the weighted average number of common shares (post-consolidation) outstanding plus the weighted average number of proportionate voting shares outstanding at the conversion ratio of 1,000 common shares for each outstanding proportionate voting share. The total weighted average number of shares outstanding for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2012 and 2011 have been adjusted to reflect the equivalent number of Probe shares issued to Rooster shareholders upon the reverse acquisition transactions. The calculations of diluted loss per share for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 do not include any outstanding stock options as their inclusion would be anti-dilutive.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

16. Supplemental cash flow information

Changes in non-cash working capital comprised the following:

	June 30, 2012	June 30, 2011
Source/use of cash:		
Accounts receivable	\$ (3,551,128)	\$ 1,869,764
Prepaid expenses	(328,169)	(596,393)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	21,731,873	(1,187,556)
Due to related parties	(8,782,966)	(5,820,541)
Changes in non-cash working capital	\$ 9,069,610	\$ (5,734,726)
Related to operating activities	\$ 9,069,610	\$ (5,734,726)

Cash and cash equivalents comprised the following:

	June 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Bank balances	\$ 326,524	\$ 1,435,927
Cash equivalents	\$ -	\$ -

17. Commitments

Operating leases

The Company leases its corporate headquarters in Houston, Texas, under a non-cancellable operating lease expiring in June 2017. The Company is obligated for the following rental payments under this lease at June 30, 2012:

2012	\$ 98,496
2013	198,816
2014	202,464
2015	206,112
2016	209,760
2017	<u>105,792</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,021,440</u>

The Company also leases a field office facility in Abbeville, Louisiana under a non-cancellable operating lease expiring May 31, 2013. The monthly rent is \$1,900.

Rooster Energy Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in US dollars)

(unaudited)

18. Other related party transactions

Prior to May 1, 2012, the Company had transactions with affiliates, including the advancement of funds, field services, rental of equipment, the reimbursement of operating expenses, and the payment of certain administrative services at terms determined by management.

From its inception through April 30, 2012, the Company benefited from its then parent's banking relationship. The parent was the primary and direct borrower from the banks, and provided working capital and growth capital to the Company. Prior to August 2011, the Company's bank accounts were tied to a cash concentration account owned by the parent resulting in zero cash on the Company's balance sheets. The cumulative net capital advances, and other transactions described below, have resulted in the amounts due to the parent. Although the balance is included in current liabilities, the Company does not expect the parent to demand payment until the Company is in a position to do so.

At June 30, 2012, amounts due to related parties totalled \$5,383,651. Purchases totalled \$227,954 for the period ended June 30, 2012.

At December 31, 2011, amounts due to related parties totalled \$14,166,617.

19. Guarantees

At December 31, 2011, the Company was a joint guarantor on a line of credit and a term loan for its then parent and affiliates. The Company would be obligated in the event the related parties were unable to meet principal or interest payments when they become due.

As of December 31, 2011, the balance due on the term loan was \$47,833,333 and the line of credit balance was \$Nil.

On April 30, 2012, the Company was released from all obligations as guarantor of any indebtedness owed by its then parent and subsidiaries.

20. Subsequent events

The Company entered into a secured Credit Facility which provides for borrowing up to \$15 Million, to be used for general corporate purposes. The initial advance under the Credit Facility was \$8 Million less a 2% original issue discount. The Credit Facility is intended as an interim loan until the Company is able to secure a term loan. The Company is currently in negotiations with other lenders for a term loan. The interest rate on all advances under the Credit Facility is 8% per annum and the term is for 60 days from the initial advance, which term may be extended by the Lenders with payment by the Company thereafter on demand with a 2% penalty due on the outstanding balance on the maturity date. All of the subsidiaries of Rooster are guarantors of any indebtedness owed under the Credit Facility. The K2 Principal Fund, L.P. serves as "Administrative Agent" under the Credit Facility. Participating lenders in the Credit Facility, in addition to K2, are Chester F. Morrison, Jr. and Cretaceous LLC (Robert P. Murphy), who are each also a related party to Rooster by way of common directors, officers and shareholders. None of the participants is a chartered bank, trust company or treasury bank.

The Company is also in discussions with several financial institutions for securing a longer term debt facility.